http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1566072/000119312515360241/d940683d424b3.htm[10/30/2015 4:21:52 PM]

The estimates and assumptions used in preparation of the pro forma financial information may be materially different from our actual

experience.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations should be read in conjunction with “Selected Financial

Data of PBF LLC,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of PBF LLC—Results of

Operations” in this section of the prospectus, and PBF LLC’s historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, and the

historical financial statements and related notes thereto of Chalmette, each included elsewhere in this prospectus.

-118-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2015

(in thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma
Effect of

Accounting
Changes
(Note 1)

 Adjusted
Pro Forma
Chalmette

 Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments
related to the
October 2015

Offering

 Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated   PBF LLC   Chalmette

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 603,383   $ 181,704   —   $ 181,704   $ (181,704) (4)  $ 344,021(7)   (42,684) (9)  $ 904,720

Accounts receivable   540,227   153,848   —   153,848   (150,223) (4)   —   —   543,852

Inventories   1,306,414   253,016   —   253,016   (3,016) (3)   —   —   1,556,414

Prepaid expense and other

current assets   39,456   102,990   —   102,990   —   —   —   142,446

Total current assets   2,489,480   691,558   —   691,558   (334,943)   344,021   (42,684)   3,147,432

Property, plant and

equipment, net   1,964,953   338,676   —   338,676   (13,088) (3)   —   —   2,290,541

Marketable securities   234,249   —   —   —   —   —   —   234,249

Deferred charges and other

assets, net   316,202   5,340   32,897 (2)   38,237   (38,237) (3)(4)   —   —   316,202

Total assets  $5,004,884   $1,035,574   $ 32,897   $1,068,471   $ (386,268)  $ 344,021   $ (42,684)  $ 5,988,424

LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 354,636   $1,357,101   —   $1,357,101   (1,129,019) (4)   —   —   $ 582,718

Payable to affiliates   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Accrued expenses   1,180,231   —   —   —   —   —   88,943  (8)   1,269,174

Deferred revenue   7,218   —   —   —   —   —   —   7,218

Total current liabilities   1,542,085   1,357,101   —   1,357,101   (1,129,019)   —   88,943   1,859,110

Delaware Economic

Development Authority

loan   8,000   —   —   —   —   —   —   8,000

Long-term debt   1,353,734   —   —   —   450,533  (5)   —   —   1,804,267

Intercompany note payable   128,609   —   —   128,609

Other long-term liabilities   69,833   1,570   —   1,570   (1,570) (4)   —   —   69,833

Total liabilities   3,102,261   1,358,671   —   1,358,671   (680,056)   —   88,943   3,869,819

Commitments and

contingencies

Series B Units   5,110   —   —   —   —   —   —   5,110

Equity:

Series A Units   55,947   —   —   —   —   —   —   55,947

Series C Units   916,449   —   —   —   —   344,021(7)   —   1,260,470

Members’ Capital   —   (326,685)   32,897   (293,788)   293,788  (6)   —   —   —

Treasury stock, at cost   (146,731)   —   —   —   —   —   (4,073) (8)   (150,804)

Retained

earnings/(accumulated

deficit)   765,142   —   —   —   —   —   (121,505) (8)   643,637

Accumulated other

Final Prospectus

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1566072/000119312515360241/d940683d424b3.htm[10/30/2015 4:21:52 PM]

comprehensive

income/(loss)   (26,080)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (26,080)

Total equity   1,564,727   (326,685)   32,897   (293,788)   293,788   344,021   (125,578)   1,783,170

Noncontrolling interests   332,786   3,588   —   3,588   —   —   (6,049) (8)   330,325

Total Equity   1,897,513   (323,097)   32,897   (290,200)   293,788   344,021   (131,627)   2,113,495

Total Liabilities and Equity  $5,004,884   $1,035,574   $ 32,897   $1,068,471   $ (386,268)  $ 344,021   $ (42,684)  $ 5,988,424

-119-

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

1. PBF LLC performed certain procedures for the purpose of identifying any material differences in significant accounting policies between

PBF LLC and Chalmette Refining and any accounting adjustments that would be required in connection with adopting uniform policies.

Procedures performed by PBF LLC included a review of the disclosed summary of significant accounting policies in Chalmette Refining’s

audited financial statements and a preliminary discussion with Chalmette Refining’s management regarding their significant accounting

[…]

$114.5 million to PBF Energy (of which $25.7 million was used to pay on August 25, 2015 its previously declared cash dividend of $0.30

per share of Class A common stock) and $7.0 million to its other members. Also on August 31, 2015, PBF Logistics made a distribution of

$13.0 million ($0.37 per unit) to holders of its common and subordinated units and IDRs, of which $7.0 million was paid to PBF LLC. In

addition, the pro forma adjustments reflect treasury stock repurchases of $4.1 million of PBF LLC Series C Units subsequent to June 30,

2015. The effects of these distributions and stock repurchases on PBF LLC would decrease cash and cash equivalents by $42.7 million,

increase accrued expenses to affiliates by $88.9 million, increase treasury stock by $4.1 million, decrease retained earnings by $25.7 million

and decrease noncontrolling interests by $13.0 million.

-121-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma

Effect of
Accounting

Changes
(Note 1)

Adjusted
Pro Forma
Chalmette

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed

Consolidated   PBF LLC   Chalmette

Revenues  $19,828,155   $6,857,506   $ —   $6,857,506   $ —   $ —   $26,685,661

Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales, excluding

depreciation   18,471,203   6,673,711   (339,961) (9)   6,333,750   —   —   24,804,953

Operating expenses, excluding

depreciation   883,140   —   380,131  (9)   380,131   —   —   1,263,271

General and administrative

expenses   146,592   174,054   (84,033) (9)   90,021   —   —   236,613

Gain on sale of assets   (895)   —   —   —   —   —   (895)

Depreciation and amortization

expense   180,382   49,336   5,483  (9)   54,819   (33,039) (10)   —   202,162

  19,680,422   6,897,101   (38,380)   6,858,721   (33,039)   —   26,506,104

Income from operations   147,733   (39,595)   38,380   (1,215)   33,039   —   179,557

Other income (expense)

Change in fair value of catalyst

lease   3,969   —   —   —   —   —   3,969

Interest expense, net   (100,352)   299   —   299   —   (42,351)   (142,404)

Net income   51,350   (39,296)   38,380   (916)   33,039   (42,351)   41,122

Final Prospectus

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1566072/000119312515360241/d940683d424b3.htm[10/30/2015 4:21:52 PM]

Less: net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests   14,740   362   —   362   —   (11)   (11,580) (12)   3,522

Net (loss) income attributable

to PBF Energy Company

LLC  $ 36,610   $ (39,658)  $ 38,380   $ (1,278)  $ 33,039   $ (30,771)  $ 37,600

-122-

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2015

(in thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma

Effect of
Accounting

Changes
(Note 1)

Adjusted
Pro Forma
Chalmette

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed

Consolidated   PBF LLC   Chalmette

Revenues  $6,545,800   $2,285,564   $ —   $2,285,564   $ —   $ —   $ 8,831,364

Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales, excluding

depreciation   5,496,960   2,031,711   (127,644) (9)   1,904,067   —   —   7,401,027

Operating expenses, excluding

depreciation   432,088   —   172,385  (9)   172,385   —   —   604,473

General and administrative

expenses   74,623   90,659   (44,741) (9)   45,918   —   —   120,541

Gain on sale of assets   (991)   —   —   —   —   —   (991)

Depreciation and amortization

expense   96,268   26,235   5,483  (9)   31,718   (20,828) (10)   —   107,158

Impairment   —   396,808   —   396,808   (396,808) (10)   —   —

  6,098,948   2,545,413   5,483   2,550,896   (417,636)   —   8,232,208

Income from operations   446,852   (259,849)   (5,483)   (265,332)   417,636   —   599,156

Other income (expense)

Change in fair value of catalyst

lease   3,988   —   —   —   —   —   3,988

Interest expense, net   (50,823)   77   —   77   —   (17,611) (11)   (68,357)

Net income   400,017   (259,772)   (5,483)   (265,255)   417,636   (17,611)   534,787

Less: net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests   17,227   (728)   —   (728)   —   (3,246) (11)   13,253

Net (loss) income attributable

to PBF Energy Company

LLC  $ 382,790   $ (259,044)  $ (5,483)  $ (264,527)  $ 417,636   $ (14,365)  $ 521,534

-123-

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

9. Reflects the estimated impact of reversing refinery turnaround costs expensed by Chalmette Refining from January 1, 2014 through June 30,

2015 in accordance with their historical accounting policy and adjusted based on PBF LLC’s accounting policy which is to capitalize refinery

turnaround costs incurred in connection with planned major maintenance activities and subsequently amortize such costs on a straight line

basis over the period of time estimated to lapse until the next turnaround occurs (generally 3 to 5 years).